
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 02 November 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Administrative Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 10 November 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Administrative Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
N. Islam (Chairman) 
J.T.F. Doran (Vice-Chairman) 
A. Brar 
J. Button 
 

S.A. Dunn 
R.D. Dunn 
N.J. Gething 
A.C. Harman 
 

A.J. Mitchell 
B.B. Spoor 
J. Vinson 
S.J Whitmore 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors R.O. Barratt, C. Bateson, M. Beecher, K.M. Grant, 

I.T.E. Harvey and V. Siva 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

3 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 as a correct 
record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 

7 - 8 

 To consider and agree appointments to outside bodies for 2022-23 
municipal year as proposed by group leaders. 
 

 

5.   Quarter 1 Capital Monitoring Report 
 

9 - 18 

 To note the projected underspend on capital expenditure for the 
Administrative Committee against its Capital Programme provision as 
at 30 June 2022. 
 

 

6.   Quarter 1 Revenue Monitoring Report 
 

19 - 34 

 To note the projected underspend on revenue expenditure for the 
Administrative Committee against its budget as at 30 June 2022. 
 

 

7.   Forward Plan 
 

35 - 38 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business.  
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Administrative Committee 
7 July 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor N. Islam (Chairman) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

C.F. Barnard 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

R.D. Dunn 

N.J. Gething 

 

S.C. Mooney 

S.J Whitmore 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors I.T.E. Harvey (In place of A. Brar) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors A. Brar 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson and M. Beecher 

 
 

9/22   Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Amar Brar. She nominated Cllr Ian Harvey 
to attend as her substitute. 
 
Cllrs Sandra Dunn and Denise Saliagopoulos attended the meeting remotely 
via Microsoft Teams. They were allowed to take part in the debate, but were 
not allowed to vote. 
 

10/22   Disclosures of interest  
 

There were none. 
 

11/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

12/22   Civic Engagement Platform  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Administrative Committee, 7 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The committee considered a report from the Programme Manager that sought 
agreement from the committee to expand the current customer platform. The 
Programme Manager explained that if developed, residents who used the 
platform would receive a faster, more efficient service.  
 
The committee noted that although there would be initial expenditure, as 
licenses for other products expired, a decision to approve would ultimately 
result in savings. The committee acknowledged that the Council already used 
Granicus in some areas, and there was knowledge and skill within the 
organisation to help expand and develop it. The committee also noted the use 
of the platform by over half of public sector organisations in the UK.  
 
Subject to Council approving the expenditure, the committee resolved to  
 

1. Agree the expansion of the Granicus Civic Engagement platform, to 
merge existing self-service portals into one and offer a wider range of 
features and functions to Spelthorne’s communities and customers 
through that portal. 

2. To authorise direct award for a call off contract via the Crown 
Commercial Service (CCS) GCloud 12 (RM1557) procurement 
framework to system vendor Granicus-Firmstep Limited “Lot 2:Cloud 
Software”. The contract would run for a minimum of 2 years with the 
option to extend the contract for up to 2 periods of 12 months each. 

3. To authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary to implement the new contract. 

 

13/22   Corporate Project Management update  
 

The Programme Manager, Dan Dredge, gave a presentation on the new 
corporate project management site that demonstrated how projects would be 
managed, delivered, and reported on.  
 
The committee noted the site seemed more user friendly than the current 
system and would be accessible to members. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Corporate Project Management update. 
 

14/22   Members ICT post 2023 election (being purchased in 2022)  
 

The committee considered a report requesting approval for the purchase of 41 
Microsoft Surface Pro tablets and continuation of a £200 allowance for the 
four-year term as a contribution towards member broadband costs. The ICT 
Manager explained that members found the Microsoft tablets to be user 
friendly and more compatible with programmes used by the Council.  
 
The committee expressed concern that members would not be allowed to 
keep their current tablet at the end of their term and believed this contradicted 
a previous cabinet decision. The committee also felt the allowance should be 

Page 4



 
Administrative Committee, 7 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

reviewed to help cover related costs. The committee requested the 
management team produce a report regarding the retention of issued tablets. 
 
The Committee resolved  

1. To approve the purchase of 41 Surface Pros and  
2. That officers be asked to provide a report on the retention of devices at 

the end of councillors’ four year terms and the provision of allowances 
for incidental ICT related costs. 

 

15/22   Appointments to outside bodies for 2022-23  
 

The committee considered nominations from group leaders to outside bodies 
as set out in the supplementary agenda.  
 
The committee were informed that since publication, Councillor Sinead 
Mooney had become the sole nominee to A2Dominion Customer Insight 
Panel. 
 
Two nominations had been received for Surrey Museums Consultative 
Committee: Councillor Richard Barratt and Councillor Tom Fidler. A vote was 
taken, and the committee resolved to appoint Councillor Richard Barratt as 
the representative to the Surrey Museums Consultative Committee. 
 
Cllr Sandra Dunn revised her nomination for the Deputy Representative to 
Councillor Tom Fidler. 
 
The committee resolved to appoint Cllr Tom Fidler as deputy representative 
to the Surrey Museums Consultative Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to appoint the remaining representatives and deputy 
representatives as set out in the supplementary agenda. 
 

16/22   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the forward plan for future committee 
business. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Administrative Committee  

 

10 November 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks the Administrative Committee’s agreement to additional 
appointments to outside bodies, for the remainder of the 2022-23 municipal 
year, as proposed by group leaders. 

1.2 The nominations will be appended to this report once group leaders have 
reached an agreement. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The responsibility for nominating to outside bodies (with the exception of the 
South West Middlesex Crematorium Board and the Surrey Police and Crime 
Panel which are reserved to Council) was moved into the remit of the 
Administrative Committee following a review of committee terms of reference 
in May 2022.  This responsibility previously fell to the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee. 

2.2 The Council has identified that a body to which it has previously appointed 
was omitted from the annual appointments that this Committee made in July 
2022. This is the River Thames Landscape Strategy Partnership Executive 
Review Board which requires one appointment. 

 

 

Title Appointments to Outside Bodies 2022-23 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Karen Wyeth; Interim Principal Committee Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of corporate priorities but still 
requires a committee decision. 

Recommendations 

 

The committee is asked to: 

 

Agree the nomination to an outside body, for the remainder of the 
2022-23 municipal year, as proposed by group leaders. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure that the council maintains appropriate representation 
on bodies that it nominates representatives to. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

3.1 The nominations, as proposed by group leaders, are attached.  Failure to 
agree these nominations will result in delays to the Council taking up its 
representation on the relevant outside body. 

4. Financial implications 

4.1 There are none. 

5. Risk considerations 

5.1 See section 3 of this report. 

6. Legal considerations 

6.1 There are none. 

7. Other considerations 

7.1 There are none. 

8. Equality and Diversity 

8.1 There are no considerations. 

9. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

9.1 There are none. 

10. Timetable for implementation 

10.1 The nomination will be effective on the passing of a resolution by the 
Administrative Committee. 

11. Contact 

11.1 Karen Wyeth; Interim Principal Committee Manager; 
k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk. 

 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – nominations from group leaders (to follow) 

Page 8



 

 
 

Administrative Committee 

10 November 2022 

 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to update members of the Administrative Committee on the 
performance of the allocated capital projects against the approved budget, as 
at 30 June 2022. 

1.2 Officers will be available to answer questions on the Committee’s capital 
projects at the meeting. 

2. Contact 

2.1 Paul Taylor p.taylor@spelthorne.gov.uk 

 
Background papers: None. 
 
 

Title Quarter 1 (30 June 2022) Capital Monitoring report 

Purpose of the report To note  

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to note the (£0.17m) projected 
underspend on capital expenditure against its Capital 
Programme provision as at 30 June 2022, as set out in 2.7(a) 
and 3.2 of the attached report and appendices which were 
discussed at the Corporate Policy & Resources Committee 
meeting on 12 September 2022. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:p.taylor@spelthorne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee 

12 September 2022 

 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to update Councillors on the performance of our capital 
projects against the approved budget, as at 30 June 2022. 

1.2 Please note that  

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Capital Monitoring report covers the cumulative actual expenditure to 
date, against the cumulative Council approved Capital Programme budget 
and compares this against the latest forecast outturn from Officers. 

2.2 Although the projects may have a budget allocation in the Capital 
Programme, any increases in budget will require prior approval by Corporate 
Policy & Resources Committee before drawing down on the budget. 

Title Quarter 1 (30 June 2022) Capital Outturn report 

Purpose of the report To note  

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to note the current level of 
overspend on capital expenditure against its Capital 
Programme provision as at 30 June 2022 for the Council and 
in particular the Corporate Policy & Resources Committee. 

 

(Please note that individual committees will receive a full 
copy of this report once issued as part of the papers for 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee (CPRC) meeting 
on 12 September). 

 

The Elmsleigh project has been disaggregated from 1 April 
2022. 

Page 11



 
 

2.3 Officers are beginning to see the impact of Brexit, longer term economic 
impacts of COVID-19 on our building costs, availability of labour and shorter 
fixed price guarantees from building suppliers. Over the next few years the 
uncertainty around the inflationary risk to our development projects, is not 
clear. As with the Bank of England forecasts, some commentators expect to 
see construction cost inflation rise, while others predict a fall. The impact of 
global events continues to influence commodity prices, whilst Brexit has 
created a shortage of labour in the construction sector, and finally the impact 
of the Cost of living crisis cannot be ignored, therefore, taking these issues 
into account, officers will continue to closely monitor these risks and assess 
the impact on our Estimated Capital Programme for 2022/23 to 2025/26. 

2.4 As reported last quarter (31 March 2022) officers continue to monitor the 
impact of the inflation on the material and labour costs for our development 
contracts, which is forecast to have a £40m+ advers
[...]
roject closed and savings returned to the capital 

programme.

Sandy Muirhead 43502 Digital Spelthorne 50,000 0 50,000 0  Delays occurred in implementation as a result of strategy development and queries by CS which has been 

resolved. Monies will be spent in this financial year.

Sandy Muirhead 43512 SharePoint redesign & Relaunch 155,000 0 155,000 0 SharePoint launch is being delayed as a result of staff recruitment delays. New member of staff has started in July 

2022 but due to workload spend is expected in 22-23 & 23-24.

Sandy Muirhead 43515 Corporate EDMS Project 231,200 0 100,000 -131,200 A substantial amount of the work will be dealt with from the SharePoint budget (Cost centre 43512 below) and 

therefore £131,200 is no longer required.

Total £456,200 £0 £305,000 -£151,200

Committee Total £1,409,200 £116,338 £1,238,000 -£171,200

Administration

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Administrative Committee 

10 October 2022 

 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to update members of the Administrative Committee on the 
forecast revenue performance against the approved cost centre budgets 
within their portfolio, as at 30 June 2022. 

1.2 Officers will be available to answer questions on the Committee’s revenue 
outturn report at the meeting. 

2. Contact 

2.1 Paul Taylor p.taylor@spelthorne.gov.uk 

 
Background papers - None 
 

Title Quarter 1 (30 June 2022) Revenue Monitoring report 

Purpose of the report To note  

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to note the (£235,300) projected 
underspend on revenue expenditure for the Administrative 
Committee against its Budget as at 30 June 2022, as set out 
in 2.1(a) of the attached report and appendix C1, which was 
discussed at the Corporate Policy & Resources Committee 
[...]
of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Administrative Committee 
10 11 2022 
 

Appointments to Outside 
Bodies 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Karen Wyeth, Committee Manager 

Administrative Committee 
10 11 2022 
 

Capital Monitoring Report 
(Qtr 1 April-June) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Administrative Committee 
10 11 2022 
 

Revenue Monitoring Report 
(Qtr 1 April-June) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Administrative Committee 
19 01 2023 
 

Q2 Capital Monitoring Report  
(July-September) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Administrative Committee 
19 01 2023 
 

Q2 Revenue Monitoring 
Report (July-September) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Administrative Committee 
19 01 2023 
 

Threshold for the Mandatory 
use of Local Suppliers 
to increase the threshold from 
£5,000 to £10,000 for the 
mandatory use of local 
suppliers. 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Hilary Gillies, Interim Corporate Procurement 
Manager 
 

Administrative Committee 
08 06 2023 
 

Q3 Capital Monitoring Report 
(October-December) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

P
age 36



 
 

1 November Key Decision Forward plan 
 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Administrative Committee 
08 06 2023 
 

Q3 Revenue Monitoring 
Report (October-December) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	5 Quarter 1 Capital Monitoring Report
	2022-23 Q1 Capital outturn report 150822 final draft
	Appendix B Detailed Capital monitoring report Q1 Admin committee

	6 Quarter 1 Revenue Monitoring Report
	Revenue Rep

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Administrative Committee 
10 November 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor N. Islam (Chairman) 
Councillor J.T.F. Doran (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

J. Button 

S.A. Dunn 

 

N.J. Gething 

B.B. Spoor 

 

S.J Whitmore 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors C. Bateson (In place of R.D. Dunn) 

I.T.E. Harvey (In place of A. Brar) 

 

 

Apologies: Councillor A.C. Harman 

 

In Attendance: Councillor M. Beecher 

 
 

17/22   Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Tony Harman. Apologies were 
received from Councillor Amar Brar, and Councillor Ian Harvey attended as 
her substitute. Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Dunn, and 
Councillor Chris Bateson attended as his substitute. 
 

18/22   Minutes  
 

The Committee approved the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 as 
an accurate record. 
 

19/22   Disclosures of interest  
 

There were none. 
 

20/22   Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 



 
Administrative Committee, 10 November 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee considered nominations from group leaders to outside bodies 
as set out in the supplementary agenda. Appointments would be to the River 
Thames Landscape Strategy Partnership Executive Review Board and 
Citizens Advice Runnymede and Spelthorne (CARS) for the remainder of the 
2022-23 municipal year.  
 
The Committee resolved to agree the nominations to outside bodies for the 
remainder of the 2022-23 municipal year as proposed by group leaders.  
 

21/22   Quarter 1 Capital Monitoring Report  
 

The Committee received a capital monitoring reported related to the 
Administrative Committee for quarter one of the financial year from the Chief 
Accountant. The report was presented alongside the overarching Capital 
Monitoring report presented to the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee which provided context for the Committee’s capital expenditure. 
He explained the largest underspend for the year related to savings made by 
IT. 
 
The Committee requested clarification on a figure presented in the 
overarching report presented to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
related to delays in developments as a different figure had been presented to 
a recent committee. The Chief Accountant advised that the report related to 
figures as at 30 June 2022 and figures have since been updated. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the £0.17m projected underspend on capital 
expenditure against its Capital Programme provision as at 30 June 2022. 
 

22/22   Quarter 1 Revenue Monitoring Report  
 

The Committee received a revenue monitoring report related to the 
Administrative Committee for quarter one of the financial year from the Chief 
Accountant. Key areas of underspend were highlighted for the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the £235,300 projected underspend on 
revenue expenditure for the Administrative Committee against its budget as at 
30 June 2022. 
 

23/22   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the forward plan for future committee business. 
 
The Committee queried the status of a matter arising from a report previously 
presented to the committee regarding members’ ICT. It was clarified that this 
matter had been resolved by the Chief Executive. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan for future committee 
business. 
 


